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Non-preparation of lists of eligible
persons in Punjab under Gov-
ernment’s loan waiver Sscheme

*302. SHRI MOHINDER SINGH
LATHER: Will the Minister of
FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) Whether there have been com-
pilaintg regarding non-preparation of
listg of eligible persons for agricultu-
ral and rural debt relief by the pub-
lic sector banks regional rural banks
andg co-operative banks in Punjab
thereby causing delay in the process
of implementation of the loan waiver
scheme;

(b) whether it is a fact that ins-
tructions have been issued to get the
listg of eligible persons prepared by a
prescribed date; and

(e¢) if so, what action has been ta-
ken against those responsible for de-
liberately delaying the preparation of
lists of eligible persons under the
debt-relief scheme?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE
(PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE):
(a) to (¢) A statement ig laid on the
Table of the House.

Statement

Government of India have formula-
ted a Scheme known as ‘Agricultural
and Rural Debt Relief (ARDR)
Scheme, 1990° for providing debt re-
lief to farmers, landlesg cultivators,
artisans and weaverg upto Rs. 10,000
by public sector banks and regional
rural banks. In so far as the banks
in cooperative sector are concerned,
State Governmentg have been reques-
ted to frame a scheme on similar pat-
tern. In this connection National
Bank for Agriculture and Rural De-
velopment (NABARD) has reported
that Government of Punjaph has ac-

cepted the Central Government’s
scheme.

Reserve Bank of India (RBI) and
NABARD have also reported that
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they have not receiveg any combla-
ints regarding non-preparation of lists
of eligible beneficiaries under the gebt
relief scheme, by the public secfor
banks, regional rural banks and co~
operative bankg in Punjab.

NABARD has further reported that
the work of finalisation of the lists of
beneficiaries of public sector banks,
regional rural banks and co-operative
banks has been completed in 10 out of
12 districts in the State,

SHRI MOHINDER SINGH LAT-
HER: Mr. Chairman, Sir, 1 would
like to draw the attention of the hon.
Minister to part (b) of my question.
It says: “whether it is a fact that in-
structions have been issued to get
the lists of eligible persons prepared
by a prescribed date;”, 1 am sorry to
say that no reply hag been given in
this regard; whether a date was pre-
scribed by which the list was to be
prepared. No reply has been given.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE; I
will give the reply now, No specific
date hag been  prescribed because
some of the States have recorded cer-
tain reservations, or, sought certain
clarifications. In fact, one of the hon.
Members who took part in the debate
on this issue the other day, Dr. Sivaji,
also suggested that in order to re-
move the doubts in the minds of some
persons, it would be better that we
fix a cut-off, date so that the ope-
rations, all the arrangements, can be
completed by that date, We will take
note of it.

SHRI MOHINDER SINGH LAT.
HER: In the reply, the hon. Minister
has said that no complaints have
been received either by the Govern-
ment or by the Reserve Bank of In-
dia, Then, how is it that the far-
mers of Punjab have surrounded the

Raj Bhavan, the residence of the
Governor, in Chandigarh? They are
complaining of tardy and slow im-

plementation of the loan-waiver sche-
me, What is the Government doing
to expedite relief to the farmers?
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PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: In
the statement, I have said. I will
read it out again, It says: “NABARD
has further reported that the work of
finalisation of the lists of beneficiaries
of public gector banks, regional rural
'‘banks and co-operative banks has
been completed in ten out of twelve
distriets in the State.”

SHRI MOHINDER SINGH LAT-
HER: Then, why are the farmers
complaining about it? They have sur-
rounded the Governor’s house. It is
going on for the last so many days.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE:
Their demand is that the implemen-
tation should quicker. But ag far
as the preliminary work is concern-
ed, already, the beneficigries have
been identified in ten out of twelve
districts. The process is going on.
This will be expeditiously complet-
ed and the demands of the farmers
will be met,

SHRI MOHINDER SINGH LAT-
HER: What are the reasons for non-
completion of the work in these two
districts? No reasons have been given.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: As
T saig earlier, there are a number of
aspects that have to be ascertained.

MR, CHAIRMAN: It has been done
in ten districts and only two districts

remain. Is there anything special
about these two districts?
PROF, MADHU DANDAVATE:

Step-by-step they have to pe worked
out. I cannot say what exactly are the
reasons for non-completion of the
work in these twy districts. But I
would like to point out that the banks
are not only to identify the benefi-
ciaries but also to jdentify the bad-
crop-years from the varioug revenue
recordg already available, They have
also to see whetheyr a particular per-
son drawing loan has accounts in diff.
erent banks so that the aggregate falls
within Rs. 10.000/-, loan to be repaid
s Rs, 10,000/-. All these steps take
some time. In some places, where the
assessment started a bit late, some
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delay is there, But I take note of the
Sentiments of the hon. Member, We
wiil expedite the matter and send the
hecessary instructions,

W g 7 fag geura : ugaa,
§ owrd aresn ¥ Ay SAAT A
f& wm &% Arm s GF dwrg ¥
AT 9 g0 W & a1 7@ ? da
AL AW 35 faq egy ag fage
e A 5 xda 200 TR wWe
T AFR A anm RO g1 9@
& WM TEANE F@ A1E BT aewE
U0 R PRt @ ug GF wiw
fFar st &1 & dsra § 7

Sto WY FwEAF:  WEE @
W A% SR § @y W) e & gafyd
fo ot a5 fom @i 3 3 d@re
@18 faw ww sqat wfw 70,3
FUT wE §) zefru ¥ gmaar
g f& sl 1 oag s & fe
200 IR T ATE fau
A N T@ E

! gz fag detw: & wna
& g8 Ffev 4% gar) wrgEen
FEHA |

N oawmfa: g #w R ¥ fr
200 %V WU T foy 70 Fe
fer  ag swrer St ¥ osaR @
It ¥ fawar

. g@w fag gautw: 3
i WA # fw fohe & o

So WY mEEd: awnfs o
§ @ age @u 1 9w ¢ s
200 FUT ®U T FIT AT g0
I g @ w fww & § 9=
T AT afs 200 Fe WU
BT EW AT AT AT AqH I &@av
1 & Se¥ a® & aewd awar)

SHR] PRAGADA KOTATAH: May
I know whether the list of handloom
weavers who are to get loans waived
off has been prepared by the nation-
alised banks or by the =~ Government
or hy the cooperative central banks?
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PROF, MADHU DANDAVATE:
I will give the same reply which 1
gave day before yesterday, I had al-
iecady confirmed that the various
categories of the handloom weavers
to whom he had referred, they are
arrcady included and since there was
somg difficulty or doubt regarding the
inclusion ol all these categories, g lit-
tle more time wag taken, But I can
assure him that along with the other
assigtance {his process wil] also be
completed.

It i true that though the
Chief Miniztoo af Andhra Pradesh
has not furmally sent any letter of
resorvations— -when I talk about res-
rvation, that makes embarrass-
qent-—about the scheme, we  learn
from some members that they have
some reservations, I will enquire into
the matter. But we will try to ex-
peditc the entire scheme and its im-
plementation,

SHR] PRAGADA KOTAIAH: 1
would like to know whether any spe-
cific guidelines have been issued to
the nationalised  banks, cooperative
ventral banks and also the Commis-
sioners of Handlooms in the States
with regard to the waiver of loans of
handloom weavers.

PROF. MADHU  DANDAVATE:
I have already sent and 1 repeat that
I have sent it day before yesterday.
In one we dpo not change the scheme.

WA ERT WU A
wamfa St & wed AHean ¥ fem
At S & srawr Agn fEoae
W arm & g AR 9y W uw-
gqr H oF grifsq g @ SR
3 gu Sl agnar A fi feme
a Afs TWAT ¥ agw SFEA 2
ag # difa s ¥ T A oag
g f5 wWdsfrs da 3 a9 9R
Ada grA g5 A 100 FAD
P91 10,000 ®UT Fw F
WET AT I 4T qul ag §
fE ?’i'é‘-’ﬁlﬂ 57 &t 50 Fraay -
U FHAT T TN F e

[30 AUG. 1990 ]

!

to Questions 14

qrem & faa war S T STAAT
g fw ara‘ﬁ Y A%E STl
H fmmw i wfw dwAr & fam
AN oF gk FOg wo F ufn
&1 gty fear qr Far &g ufw
g7 @t g wr famwmafal
Sy % fau ogte 27 MT WAt
7ol & @ 3w ufe &1 Jew
g 3 ! afy F& @O Y ¥ @7

sto tvegd : gEAT S,
e ¥ A ¥ agy AW W &A1
H1 warg faur a1 afsa 9 srawd
# feg & {mT g|r A0 SrEAr €
fo. .. (sm=aw)

st qwnafa :
a1 gy qfserwe

ag greaeen fhar
JGIET

o WY IUEAT : ag“r agt frar
AT IaW WD § YA ATG gidr
& Sax1 fos § agt agf s

st gwmfq: ag @ @ AR
| # A ¥ ager frwr ar =i
gr5| H aqrsq|

sto @y zwead: gunfa S,
#7 qgx W Wl QU HIT UG AL
F wifagt ¥ gzwr ar 5 5= W
fearm &9 afm atsar w1 sl
aga ITT & AR fu® UF gt
e wq@ 1 ufw FT o owFwrd
I a9 aoE Wi [AIT
frar & @t ag @ =t @ few
aw ¥ qwm FW? @ A TR
ag wata fear gqr 5 gw ®Wy
T fad 95 B gra s s
feuar & =T feur & AT 2w
ane & Rafes feq wfel & ag
w1 g 5 g:ni gra g 50 wfawa
ufm 3 3 faddar agl & @ fog
& ¥ 19 3z gawm fear mr &
f& a@ =97 a@n?r g a3 crar CE|
T AWM MY g dAeeianca
d ag FrEwT_ Al ufe ffem
el ¥ ¥ AW, ¥ @@ I gwe
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§ gt sard wf, afsT ST wed-
FIor §4 gga § fwan

SN gAAT AR UK AFR
F qg W A @ Sax fag aiswe
#MaY foar, dfsa § @Y & @
A q@ FT @ § wifs W i
Ay & & #ar ag watw g

Sto wg vesd: §7 agw Fal
t fr fad g ¥ 99 I gawE
FH EMT a1 §g g0 HW! ¥
@ uwl ¥ fau Agk ¥ W
g a3 ¥ ¥r ¥ favw & T A9
ag AT FET F@, §¥ ¥ A
W1 alaye & ag et @Y, 73§

e

ATIET § |ET F1 AT AEGT g

SHRI JAGESH DESAI: How much
amount ig required?

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE:
That also I have told. Sir, here are
supplementaries without your permi-
ssion, But with your permission....

MR. CHAIRMAN: No, [ do not give
permigsion.

SHRI SYED SIBTY RAZI: As the
hon. Minister hag stated, the Central
Government hag introduced g sche-
me—the agricultural ang rural debt
relief scheme—and requested the va-
rioug Stateg to formuiate their own
schemes on these lines. May I know
from the hon. Minister, how many
States have responded favourably in
how many States loans have already
been waived and what is the amount
of the waiveq loans?

PROF MADHU DANDAVATE. Sir,

I havesaid earlier that 17 Stateg have

already agreed to execute the scheme

ang 13 have already formally sent a

scheme with some alterations and

modifications—i.e. with additions in

_pome of the States like Madhya Pra-
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desh. Sir, 1 have with me a chart—I
won'’t read the entire thing, but I will
give you the final figureg only—~which
shows the number of borrowers iden-
tified so far, the credit given to bor-
rower accounts, then the number of X
certificates already jssued for eligibi-
lity for waiver of loan and the actual
amount that is written off. The details
are as follows: 34.48 lakhs of benefi-
ciaries have already been identified so
far, Then Rs. 293.03 crores is the
credit for waiving that has been ad- .
mitted. Then the waiver certificates
have already been issued to 26.28 lakh
people, And as for the actual amount
which is waived, it is of the order of
Rs. 70.4 crores.

DR. YELAMANCHILI

What about Andhra Pradesh? '

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question 303,

Sale of smuggled golq seized through
various operations to meet the
rising prices of crude oil

*303. SHRI T. A. MOHAMMED
SAQHY:

SARDAR JAGJIT SINGH
AURORA:

Will the Minister of FINANCE be
pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposaly
under Government’s consideration to
sell smuggled gold seized through
various operationg to meet the rising *
prices of crude oil in the international
market;

(b) if so, what are the details of
such a praoposal; angd

(c) if the answer to parti. (a) above
be in the negative, what other steps
are being contemplated to meet the
situation?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE
(PROF, MADHU DANDAVATE): (a)
to (¢) A statement is laid on the
Table of the House,

-

1The question was actually asked on
the floor of the House by Shri T.A.
Mochammegd Saghy.



